

## City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2402	220	Version:	1					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	6/11	/2024			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL			
On agenda:					Final action:	7/2/2024			
Effective date:									
Title:	Substitute resolution amending Common Council File Number 211069 relating to acceptance and funding of the 2021 - 2024 Immunizations Cooperative Agreement Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.								
Sponsors:	THE	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	PUE	PUBLIC HEALTH, STATE GRANTS							
Attachments:	1. GR3807021000 - Amended Budget.pdf								
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion	Result	Tally	
6/11/2024	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	AS	SIGNED TO			
6/21/2024	1	PUBLIC COMMIT	SAFETY A	ND H	EALTH RE	ECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0	
7/2/2024	1	СОММС	N COUNC	IL	A	OOPTED	Pass	14:0	

240220

7/9/2024

1

MAYOR

Substitute 1

211069

## THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File Number 211069 relating to acceptance and funding of the 2021 - 2024 Immunizations Cooperative Agreement Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

SIGNED

This substitute resolution amends Common Council File Number 211069 accepting and funding the 2021 - 2024 Immunizations Cooperative Agreement Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. The purpose of the grant is to provide COVID-19 vaccine in an accessible, culturally relevant manner to underserved and/or under vaccinated communities.

Whereas, Common Council File Number 211069 authorized the Health Department to accept and fund the 2021 - 2024 Immunizations Cooperative Agreement Grant grant for the purpose of providing COVID-19 vaccinations; and

Whereas, this grant provided for a grantor share total of \$772,500, and a City share total of \$0; and

Whereas, the Grantor share for this program is increased by \$225,000, and the in-kind City share is

## File #: 240220, Version: 1

increased by \$0, and total cost is increased by \$225,000; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81-5c; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Amend the budgeted funds within the Project/Grant parent account of the 2021 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the project titled 2021 Immunization Cooperative Agreement Grant:

GR000210000
0150
9990
0001
0000
R999
000600
Grantor Share
\$225,000

Health Department

Aaron Szopinski May 24, 2024 240220 covid imms amendment res